

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
APPEAL NO. 2020AP1634-CQ**

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Petitioner,

v.

MARGE BOSTELMANN,

Respondent.

ON EMERGENCY PETITION FOR ORIGINAL ACTION
AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

NON-PARTY BRIEF OF TONY EVERS,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

PINES BACH LLP

Lester A. Pines, SBN 1016543
Christa O. Westerberg, SBN 1040530
Beauregard W. Patterson, SBN 1102842
122 West Washington Ave.
Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
lpines@pinesbach.com
cwesterberg@pinesbach.com
bpatterson@pinesbach.com
Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Executive Branch, not the Legislative, represents the state’s interests in court.	3
A. Litigation on behalf of the state is a core power of the executive branch.	4
B. The Legislature has no authority to represent the State in court.	7
C. The Court should reject the Legislature’s interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m) and related statutes.....	11
II. The Legislature has not demonstrated an institutional interest in <i>Bostelmann</i>	16
III. The Legislature’s intervention would unduly burden or substantially interfere with the Executive.	21
Conclusion.....	24
Certifications	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barland v. Eau Claire Cty.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 560, 575 N.W.2d 691 (1998).....	16
<i>Bridges v. Dart</i> , 950 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>State v. Chvala</i> , 2003 WI App 257, 268 Wis. 2d 451, 673 N.W.2d 401	15
<i>City of Kenosha v. Dosemagen</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 269, 195 N.W.2d 462 (1972).....	6
<i>In re Commitment of Hager</i> , 2018 WI 40, 381 Wis. 2d 74, 911 N.W.2d 17	14
<i>State v. Coubal</i> , 248 Wis. 2d 7, 21 N.W.2d 381 (1946)	5
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Democratic Nat'l Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , Nos. 20-2835 & 20-2844, Slip Op. (7th Cir. Sept. 29, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic National Committee, et al. v Bostelmann, et al</i> (W.D. Wis. Case No. 20-cv-249)	19
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995).....	4, 5

<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159, 105 S. Ct. 3099, 87 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1985)	19
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities</i> , 2006 WI App 216, 296 Wis. 2d 880, 724 N.W.2d 208, <i>aff d</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1.....	8, 15
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999).....	3
<i>Koschkee v. Evers</i> , 2018 WI 82, 382 Wis. 2d 666, 913 N.W.2d 878	16
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97, 357 Wis. 2d 360, 851 N.W.2d 302.....	9
<i>Martinez v. Dep't of Industry, Labor & Human Rels.</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	22
<i>Orton v. State</i> , 12 Wis. 509 (1860)	6
<i>Responsible Use of Rural and Agr. Land v. PSC</i> , 2000 WI 129, 239 Wis. 2d 660, 619 N.W.2d 888	9
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Smith</i> , 19 Wis. 2d 577, 120 N.W.2d 664 (1963).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	14
<i>Schuetz v. Van De Hey</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 475, 556 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1996).....	8
<i>Serv. Employees Internat'l Union (SEIU), Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	<i>passim</i>

<i>Town of Blooming Grove v. City of Madison</i> , 275 Wis. 328, 81 N.W.2d 713 (1957)	7
<i>Vill. of Slinger v. City of Hartford</i> , 2002 WI App 187, 256 Wis. 2d 859, 650 N.W.2d 81	13
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	17, 18
<i>White House Milk Co. v. Thomson</i> , 275 Wis. 243, 81 N.W.2d 725 (1957)	7
<i>Wis. S. Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 57 Wis. 2d 643, 205 N.W.2d 403 (1973).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988).....	10
<i>State v. Woodington</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 151, 142 N.W.2d 810 (1966).....	6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C § 1983	19
Wis. Stat. § 13.365.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 13.365(1)-(3).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 14.11.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 14.11(1).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 14.11(1), (2)	6
Wis. Stat. §14.11(2).....	5, 20
Wis. Stat. § 165.25.....	5

Wis. Stat. § 165.25(1m) 5

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m) *passim*

Other Authorities

R.S.1849, c. 9, § 2..... 6

R.S.1849, c. 9, § 36..... 5

Wis. Const. art. V, §§ 1, 4 1, 5
